Provision made During the Year  3,595  12,580  487  421

Actuarial Losses/(Gain) from changes in assumptions  265  (23,827)  429  (10,106)

Payments made during the Year  (1,339)  (6,420)  (979)  (2,855)

Balance at the end of the Year  18,161  15,111  4,716  4,336

As required by the Sri Lanka Accounting Standard 19 - “Employee Benefits” all the companies in the Group have provided gratuity
liability based on the Gratuity Formula Method.

The principal assumptions used in determining the cost of employee benefits were as follows.

2023 2022

Rate of Interest   14.95% 16.00%

Rate of Salary Increase   7.50% 7.50%

Labour Turnover   11.1% 7.0%

Retirement Age   60  60

In assessing the discount rate as per the guideline issued by CA Sri Lanka 2023 country default spread and the pre - Covid default
impact as been considered.

26.1.  Sensitivity of Assumption Employed in the Valuation
Sensitivity analysis on discounting rate and salary increment rate to Statement of Financial Position and Statement of Profit and
Loss is as follows:

Employment Benefit
Obligation

Group Total Comprehensive Income
Increase /(Reduction)

Increase/(Reduction)
in the Liability

Increase in Discounts Rate (1%)  (372)  (2,020)

Decrease in Discount Rate (1%)  407  2,429

Increase in Salary Increment Rate (1%)  442  2,553

Decrease in Salary Increment Rate  (1%)  (585)  (1,716)

Company

Increase in Discounts Rate (1%)  (15)  (1,452)

Decrease in Discount Rate (1%)  35  1,590

Increase in Salary Increment Rate (1%)  165  1,580

Decrease in salary Increment Rate  (1%)  (145)  (1,425)

Asia Capital PLC | Annual Report 2022 - 202386

27.  NON-INTEREST BEARING BORROWINGS
 Group  Company

As At 31st March 2023 2022 2023 2022

 Rs.’000  Rs.’000  Rs.’000  Rs.’000

Balance at the Beginning of the Year  830,862  840,661  830,862  840,661

Loan Obtained During the Year -  - -  -

Installments Paid During the Year -  (9,799) -  (9,799)

Balance at the End of the Year  830,862  830,862  830,862  830,862

27.1.  Summary

 Group  Company

As At 31st March 2023 2022 2023 2022

 Rs.’000  Rs.’000  Rs.’000  Rs.’000

Questnet Limited (Note 27.1.1)  40,067  40,067  40,067  40,067

CC Trust Pte Ltd  790,795  790,795  790,795  790,795

 830,862  830,862  830,862  830,862

Amount Repayable Within 1 Year  40,067  40,067  40,067  40,067

Amount Repayable After 1 Year  790,795  790,795  790,795  790,795

27.1.1.  The loan is payable (on demand) to Questnet Limited, a shareholder related party.

28.  INTEREST BEARING  BORROWINGS
 Group  Company

As At 31st March 2023 2022 2023 2022

 Rs.’000  Rs.’000  Rs.’000  Rs.’000

Direct Borrowing  45,705  45,547  45,705  45,547

Preference Facility Loan  2,423,525  1,970,271  2,423,525  1,970,271

Borrowing Under Commercial Papers  14,907  30,346  40,623  50,315

Borrowing Under Repurchase Agreement  796  796  796  796

Other Long-Term Loans  683,409  571,453  35,057  58,976

 3,168,342  2,618,413  2,545,706  2,125,905

Amount Repayable within 1 Year (Note 28.2)  2,554,093  2,099,331  2,539,101  2,119,300

Amount Repayable After 1 Year (Note 28.2)  614,249  519,082  6,605  6,605

 3,168,342  2,618,413  2,545,706  2,125,905

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

87Asia Capital PLC | Annual Report 2022 - 2023

28.1.  Assets Pledged

Name of the Lender Nature of
Facility

Name of the
Lender

 Facility Limit Details of the Assets
Pledged

 31st March
2023

 31st March
2022

 Rs.’000  Rs.’000

Asia Capital PLC Long Term Loan Seylan Bank
PLC

100,000,000 Arachchige Watta,
Waduwankaduwatta,
and
Ratranhadiligeliyadda,
Kosgoda”

 12,774,725  12,774,725

Wadduwa Resorts
(Private) Limited

Long Term Loan Seylan Bank
PLC

325,000,000 Taprobana Land and  204,247,055  152,831,426

Building located at
No.325/16,Ratnayaka
Road,
Thalpitiya,Wadduwa.
Corporate guarantee of
Asia Capital PLC

Beach Resorts Kosgoda
(Private) Ltd

Long term Loan  Seylan Bank
PLC

250,000,000 Land and Building
Located at No
47/23,Paratharakaya
Round Road,Kosgoda.

 333,709,486  219,869,123

28.2.  Analysis of Non-current Portion of Interest Bearing Borrowings

2023 2022

Payable within
One year

Payable after
One year

Payable within
One year

Payable after
One year

Group Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Direct Borrowing  45,705  -   45547 -

Preference Facility Loan  2,423,525  -   1,970,271  -

Borrowing under Commercial Papers  14,907  -   30,307 -

Borrowing Under Repurchase Agreement  796  -   795 -

Other Long Term Loans  69,160  614,249  52,371  519,082

 2,554,093  614,249  2,099,291  519,082

Company

Direct Borrowing  45,705  -   45547 -

Preference Facility Loan  2,423,525  -   1,970,271 -

Borrowing under Commercial Papers  40,623  -   50,315 -

Borrowing Under Repurchase Agreement  796  -   796 -

Other Long Term Loans  28,452  6,605  52,371  6,605

 2,539,101  6,605  2,119,300  6,605

Asia Capital PLC | Annual Report 2022 - 202388

28.3.  Interest bearing borrowings include preference facility loan amounting to Rs. 2,423,525/- (2022 - Rs. 1,970,271) obtained
from QI Holdings Limited, a shareholder related entity. During the year the Board of Directors of QI Holdings Limited, the Principal
of Fast Gain International Limited assigned the loan to QI Holdings Limited.

29.  LEASE CREDITOR
 Group  Company

As At 31st March 2023 2022 2023 2022

 Rs.’000  Rs.’000  Rs.’000  Rs.’000

Finance Lease Liability

Balance at the Beginning of the Year  49,515  37,285  -   -

Lease Obtained During the Year  -   17,033

Repayment During the Year  (674)  (4,803)  -   -

[…]

31st
March

31st
March

31st
March

31st
March

2023 2022 2023 2022

Rs. ‘000 Rs. ‘000 Rs. ‘000 Rs. ‘000

Fixed Rate Instruments
Financial Assets

Fixed Deposit  -   -   -   -

Financial Liabilities
Other Long term Loans  (683,409)  (571,453)  (35,057)  (58,976)

Variable Rate Instruments

Financial Assets
Reverse Repurchase Agreement  -   -   697  697

Financial Liabilities
Direct Borrowings  (45,705)  (45,547)  (45,705)  (45,705)

Reverse Repurchase Agreement  (796)  (796)  (796)  (796)

Preference Facility Loan  (2,423,525)  (2,423,525)  (2,423,525)  (2,423,525)

Lease Liability  (42,659)  (41,121)  -   -

Commercial Papers  (14,907)  (30,346)  (40,623)  (50,315)

Bank Overdraft  (408,508)  (413,698)  (279,172)  (293,158)

 (3,619,509)  (3,526,486)  (2,824,181)  (2,871,778)

Asia Capital PLC | Annual Report 2022 - 2023102

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
The Group is exposed to changes in market interest rates through bank overdraft and Commercial papers which were  borrowed
at a variable interest rate.

Group Profit or loss Equity

5%
Increase

5%
Decrease

5%
Increase

5%
Decrease

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Variable rate instruments
Commercial Papers (745) 745 (745) 745

Bank Overdrafts  (20,425) 20,425  (20,425)  20,425

Company

Commercial Papers (2,031) 2,031 (2,031) 2,031

Bank Overdrafts (13,959) 13,959 (13,959) 13,959

(c)  Equity Price Risk

The Group’s listed equity securities are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties about future values of the
investment securities. The Group’s Board of Directors reviews and approves all equity investment decisions. At the reporting date,
the exposure to quoted and unquoted equity securities at fair value disclosure.

39.4  Operational Risk
Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect loss arising from a wide variety of causes associated with the company processes,
personnel, technology and infrastructure and from external factors other than credit, market and liquidity risks